

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————
RAUL PADILLA-RAMIREZ,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT M. CULLEY; KIRSTJEN NIELSEN;
JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS III; and
MIKE HOLLINSHEAD,

Respondents.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—————◆—————
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—————◆—————
MATT ADAMS
Counsel of Record
NORTHWEST IMMIGRANT RIGHTS PROJECT
615 Second Avenue, Suite 400
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 957-8611
matt@nwirp.org

MARIA E. ANDRADE
BENJAMIN E. STEIN
ANDRADE LEGAL
3775 Cassia Street
P.O. Box 2019
Boise, ID 83701
(208) 342-5100
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Legal Framework	5
1. Reinstatement of Removal and With- holding-Only Proceedings	5
2. Statutory Authority for Detention in Immigration Proceedings	7
B. Facts and Procedural History.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
A. This Court should resolve the conflict be- tween the Ninth and Second Circuits with respect to this important and recurring is- sue of federal law.....	14
1. The Ninth Circuit’s decision created a direct conflict with the decision of the Second Circuit, the only other circuit to address the statutory basis for de- taining individuals in withholding of removal proceedings.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. The statutory authority for detention of persons in withholding-only proceedings is an important, recurring issue of federal law.....	17
B. The Ninth Circuit’s decision also creates a related conflict with respect to what constitutes a final administrative order.....	20
C. The Ninth Circuit’s decision errs in failing to apply the plain language of the statute	22
CONCLUSION.....	29

APPENDIX

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Amended Opinion, February 15, 2018.....	App. 1
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Order, February 15, 2018.....	App. 22
United States District Court for the District of Idaho, Opinion, April 15, 2016.....	App. 24
Board of Immigration Appeals, Decision, September 7, 2017.....	App. 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	21
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	21
<i>Diouf v. Napolitano</i> , 634 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Eke v. Mukasey</i> , 512 F.3d 372 (7th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006).....	5
<i>Guerra v. Shanahan</i> , 831 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2016).... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Immigration and Naturalization Serv. v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)	17
<i>Immigration and Naturalization Serv. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	17
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	7
<i>Jimenez-Morales v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 821 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Kumarasamy v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.</i> , 453 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2006), <i>as amended</i> (Aug. 4, 2006)	28
<i>Luna-Garcia v. Holder</i> , 777 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2015).....	19, 20
<i>Matter of I-S- & C-S-</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 432 (BIA 2008).....	29
<i>Ortiz-Alfaro v. Holder</i> , 694 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2012).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Padilla v. Sessions</i> , Case No. 16-73583 (9th Cir. filed Nov. 9, 2016)	10
<i>Ponce-Osorio v. Johnson</i> , 824 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Prieto-Romero v. Clark</i> , 534 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2008)	10, 23
<i>Rodriguez v. Robbins</i> , 804 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2015), <i>overruled by Jennings</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	12
<i>Su Hwa She v. Holder</i> , 629 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)	21
<i>Villa-Anguiano v. Holder</i> , 727 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	19
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Due Process Clause of the Fifth Amendment.....	19
 STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a).....	13, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(47)(B)	13, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1182	9
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b).....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1226	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)(2)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1).....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(2).....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1)(C)	4, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)	3, 4, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(4)	4, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1228(b).....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1229a	5, 7, 19, 29
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(4)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1231	12, 15, 23, 25
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1)	2, 13, 22, 26, 27
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1)(A)	8, 22, 25
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1)(B)	9, 24, 26
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1)(B)(i).....	27
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1)(B)(ii).....	26, 27
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(2)	2, 7, 8, 14, 23
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(3)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(5)	5, 6
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(2)	27, 28
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(A)	6, 7
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a).....	7, 19, 26
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(1)	26
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Re- sponsibility Act of 1996 (IIRIRA), Pub. L. No. 104–208, 110 Stat. 3009–546 (1996)	24
§ 309(d)(2).....	24
Convention Against Torture.....	<i>passim</i>

RULES AND REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 208.2(c)(3)(i)	6
8 C.F.R. § 208.16	6
8 C.F.R. § 208.31	6
8 C.F.R. § 208.31(e)	<i>passim</i>
8 C.F.R. § 208.31(g)(2).....	6
8 C.F.R. § 236.1(d).....	8
8 C.F.R. § 241.8(a).....	5
8 C.F.R. § 241.8(b).....	5
8 C.F.R. § 241.8(c)	5
8 C.F.R. § 241.8(e).....	5, 6, 11, 28
8 C.F.R. § 1240.10(f)	28
8 C.F.R. § 1241.1(f)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bryan Baker and Christopher Williams, DHS Office of Immigration Statistics, <i>Immigration Enforcement Actions: 2015</i> (July 2017)	18
EOIR Office of Planning, Analysis, and Statis- tics, <i>FY2016 Statistics Yearbook</i> (March 2017)	17, 18
<i>U.S. Courts of Appeals - Judicial Business 2017</i>	14
Weissbrodt, David & Laura Danielson, <i>Immigra- tion Law and Procedure</i> 303 (5th ed. 2005)	28
